
Training Sustainability

From April, 2013 the SHA will no longer exist and as such coordination of training for MECC will become the remit of local areas and singular organisations.

The SHA has set up this local guide which aims to ensure that training for MECC is sustainable.

Virtual network 

Below are the contact details of individuals who have attended an SHA train the trainer event, or the person who has committed to act as the contact for MECC contacts within  their organisation. Please add this group to your contacts. 

Hadley, Janet <Janet.Hadley@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Gallop, Jill <Jill.Gallop@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Pakes, Janet <Janet.Pakes@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Colley, Pauline <Pauline.Colley@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Sharp, Sarah <Sarah.Sharp@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Stanners, Rebecca <Rebecca.Stanners@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Broad, Zoe <Zoe.Broad@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Barclay, Heath <Heath.Barclay@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Berrow, Paul <Paul.Berrow@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Gwynne, Caroline <Caroline.Gwynne@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Lawton, Janet <Janet.Lawton@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Saville, Amanda <Amanda.Saville@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Makin, Lisa <Lisa.Makin@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Madeley, Christine <Christine.Madeley@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Jones, Jacqueline <Jacqueline.Jones@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Montez, Julie <Julie.Montez@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Jones, Debbie <Debbie.Jones@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Thomas, Lynne <Lynne.Thomas@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Smith, Sarah <Sarah.Smith@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Cullen, Josephine <Josephine.Cullen@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Lloyd, Sharon <Sharon.Lloyd@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Willis, Paul <Paul.Willis@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Warn, Beverley <Beverley.Warn@wvt.nhs.uk>; 

Roper, Emily Emily.Roper2@wvt.nhs.uk
'Tweddle Vikki' <Vikki.Tweddle@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Trewin Margaret' <Margaret.Trewin@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Jefferies Rob' <Rob.Jefferies@glos.nhs.uk>; 

Ormsby Gill' <Gill.Ormsby@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Williams Bronwen' <Bronwen.Williams@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Aldridge Gill' <Gill.Aldridge@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Bell Phil' <Phil.Bell@glos.nhs.uk>; 

Topham, Diane <diane.topham@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

'Heal Carrie' <Carrie.Heal@glos.nhs.uk>; 

Sawney, Hayley <Hayley.Sawney@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

Wallin, Tim <Tim.Wallin@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

O'connor, Peter <peter.o'connor@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

Brannon, Elaine <Elaine.Brannon@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

'Betteridge Chris (Kingsholm Ward)' <Christian.Betteridge@glos.nhs.uk>; 'Dickinson-Knight Louise' <Louise.Dickinson-Knight@glos.nhs.uk>; '

Nash Jenny' <Jenny.Nash@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Drake Petrina' <Petrina.Drake@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Jones Shelley' <Shelley.Jones@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Kalus Scott' <Scott.Kalus@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Lisa Storer (nee carson)' <Lisa.Storer@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Gribble Martin' <Martin.Gribble@glos.nhs.uk>; 

'Bubb Lisa' <Lisa.Bubb@glos.nhs.uk>; 

Dahlhaus, Werner <Werner.Dahlhaus@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

Lealan-Jones, Amanda <Amanda.Lealan-Jones@herefordpct.nhs.uk>; 

Davey, Sarah <Sarah.Davey@herefordpct.nhs.uk>

Woreby, Sarah Sarah.woreby@milton-keynes.gov.uk
Mulhern, Charlene charlene.mulhern@nhs.net 

Wright, Jane jane.wright@warwickshire.nhs.uk
Thompson, Julie julie.thompson@nchc.nhs.uk
Faux, Lesley lesley.faux@northstaffs.nhs.uk
Smith, Martin martin.smith@pah.nhs.uk
Richardson David david.richardson2@nhs.net
Bayliss, Jo jo.bayliss@rjah.nhs.uk
Stachurski Anne anne.stachurski@swft.nhs.uk
Acton Maria Maria.Acton@uhcw.nhs.uk
Armour Lisa Lisa.Armour@uhcw.nhs.uk
Moakes Lynn Lynn.Moakes@swft.nhs.uk 

Hayre Manjit Manjit.hayre@nhs.net
McDermott Etain etain.mcdermott@coventry.gov.uk
Dooay, Gaynor gaynor.dooay@nhs.net
Rowley Christian christian.rowley@uhcw.nhs.uk
Franks Sheila sheila.franks@covwarkpt.nhs.uk
Arshad Samina samina.arshad@coventrypct.nhs.uk
Kneafsey Rosie aa9398@coventry.ac.uk
Smeardon Naomi naomi.smerdon@uhcw.nhs.uk
Letchford Carolyn carolyn.letchford@uhcw.nhs.uk
Farthing Sharon sharon.farthing@uhcw.nhs.uk
Pearman Ruth ruth.pearman@uhcw.nhs.uk
Berry Jackie jackie.berry@geh.nhs.uk
Mason Kerry kerry.mason@uhcw@nhs.net
Dhami Sarita sarita.dhami@coventry.gov.uk
Mason Harriet harrietmason90@hotmail.com
Huskins Yvonne yvonne.huskins@uhcw.nhs.uk
Ellis Sue sue.ellis@uhcw@nhs.uk
Williams Emily emily.williams@geh.nhs.uk
Corney Tracy tracey.corney@geh.nhs.uk
Dyde Mandy Mandy.dyde@geh.nhs.uk
Lawrence Lesley lesley.lawrence@swft.nhs.uk
Murphy Gerry gerrard.murphy@lcchs.nhs.uk
Reddington Amanda amanda.reddington@swft.nhs.uk
McCall Lesley lesleym@cw-chamber.co.uk
Carter Shashi shashi.carter@coventry.gov.uk
Owen Lorraine lorraine.owen@uhcw.nhs.uk
White Rebecca rebecca.white@coventry.gov.uk
Ellis Joy joy.ellis@covwarkpt.nhs.uk
Bennett Rob robert.bennett@covwark.nhs.uk
Sparks Hayley hayley.sparks@covwarkpt.nhs.uk
Smith Ian ian.smith@covwarkpt.nhs.uk
Johal Kam kam.johal@uhcw.nhs.uk
Williams Yvonne yvonne.williams3@uhcw.nhs.uk
Carter John john.carter@covwarkpt.nhs.uk
Larkin Soili soili.larkin@coventrypct.nhs.uk
Howell Helen helen.howell@covwarkpct.nhs.uk
Aldridge Hayley hayley.aldridge@lccs.nhs.uk
Jones Samantha sam.jones@covwarkitc@nhs.uk
Evans Patricia patricia.evans@covwarkpt.nhs.uk
Ward Sharon sharon.ward2@nhs.net
Johnson Percy percy.johnson@uhcw.nhs.uk
Paine Sarah sarah.paine@coventry.gov.uk
Scott Elley elley.scott@coventry.gov.uk
Hargreaves Paul paul.hargrave@gov.uk
Timothy Karen karen.timothy@uhcw.nhs.uk
Compton Sue sue.compton@nhs.net
Allan Claire claire.allan@uhcw.nhs.uk
Bazeley Natalie natalie.bazeley@coventry.nhs.uk 

Generic and Tailored packages

Two generic packages have been developed by the SHA. These packages can be downloaded from NHS Local Learning under the MECC training section.
It is vitally important that your organisational trainers or MECC champions tailor these packages to ensure that they are relevant for your staff and that they include local information. One of the most important sections to include is the provision of lifestyle services in your local area and the referral pathways.

Examples of packages tailored by other organisations can also be found on NHS Local learning. 
Induction and Mandatory Training

Embedding MECC training into your organisation can be done in a number of ways, some organisations have included it as part of their mandatory training programme, others have looked at including MECC training as part of staff induction sessions with refresher training every 12 months.

Releasing staff for training is a challenge for most organisations and therefore board level buy in and support of MECC is extremely important. Have a look at the Making the Case presentation on NHS Local Learning which can be found by using the following link http://learning.nhslocal.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/making_the_case_presentation.ppt
For examples of how other organisations have managed to embed training and to learn about two very different approaches including the use of a CQUIN, take a look at these presentations:

· Workshop Presentation: Making Every Contact Count in Secondary Care - Jennie Negus, Deputy Director of Patient Services, United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

· Workshop Presentation: Making Every Contact Count in Secondary Care - Lynn Moakes, Training Facilitator, South Warwickshire Foundation Trust 

PDR

Some organisations have included the number of MECC referrals made by individual members of staff as part of the PDR process, as well as the completion of online or face to face refresher training. This ensures that MECC remains on the agenda of front line staff as well as building the ambition into professional development.

SHA Trainers
The SHA trainers currently delivering MECC sessions are still available for training delivery although this will have to be organised and paid for by individual organisations. Below you will find details of the trainers making themselves available to you for ongoing MECC training. Negotiations and bookings must take place between the organisational lead and the trainer and payment must be made to them directly.
Shaleen Meelu

Shaleen Meelu (BSc Hon, MMedSci, RNutr)
Skilled in public health programme management, change management,
implementing practical interventions, training the trainer and establishing
start-ups. 
Shaleen’s passion lies in addressing health inequalities. Her experience
as a presenter and developer of practical training means that she is able to play a
key role in engaging and enthusing diverse target audiences within the
public, private and voluntary sector. Shaleen has delivered MECC 'train the
trainer' sessions to 15 organisations across England and is am currently developing
bespoke training for a social enterprise and multinational company.
Contact Details

For CV and references please E: Shaleen@healthy-futures.net, T: +44 (0)799066005
or visit www.healthy-futures.net
Diana Moss
Diana trained professionally as a nurse and midwife in London before moving to the East Midlands. Here she undertook health visitor training and was awarded the MAWS/HVA award for innovative work in Health visiting practice, publishing in Health Visitors and Groups-Politics and Practice 1988 ed. V. Drennan Heineman
After working on the Community Development and Health project (joint Health & Social Care initiative) Diana joined the Training Department in Nottingham Community Unit, maintaining her clinical practice as a school nurse in the inner city. 

Undertaking a major review for the QAA, Diana led on the quality assurance of Nursing, Specialist Community Public Health Nursing (HV & SN), Community Specialist Practice Nursing (PN & DN) programmes and was the specialist lead for learning resources in academic and practice settings. 
In collaboration with higher education providers Diana has developed and commissioned innovative academic multidisciplinary education programmes in the East Midlands. During her time in training and development Diana established a comprehensive service portfolio and NVQ Accreditation Centre. 

Production of multimedia/interactive and e-learning resources include Childhood Immunisation, Child Health, Record keeping, Management and use of bedrails, Use and care of urinary catheters, Prevention and management of falls, Nutrition, Clinical Supervision. Means she has a wealth of knowledge on which to draw. 

Diana Moss has experience of providing clinical supervision and has had techniques published in Reflective Practice-writing and professional development 2000 ed. G. Bolton Sage.

Nationally Diana has been part of the UK Primary Care Nursing Research Network Supporting hospital nurses move to primary care 2006 and a member of DH working group on EC Directive 91/321: Infant Formula and follow on Formula Educational Resources 

 With over 30 years experience in working in the NHS much of Diana’s work has been primary care focused. During this time she has had a range of clinical (nursing, midwifery health visiting and school nursing) management and development roles. Diana is recognised as having an interest in leading innovation and change and was enthused by the challenge of developing individuals, teams and services to deliver high quality care. 

A strong theme running through her career has been leading the development of training and learning resources and initiatives to motivate and facilitate health care staff to progress both personally and professionally 
Working in the NHS Diana has experienced successive changes and understands their impact.  She completed the MA in Leading Innovation and Change at York University in 2007 and has since worked in partnership with NHS Trusts, Local Government and third sector organizations to develop new ways of working.

Diana is the RSPH Training Solutions national lead trainer and is able to provide a range of accredited programmes to develop capacity in public health. 
Contact Details

E: Diana@mosshealthskills.co.uk T: +44 (0)7970032897

Melanie Perry

Contact Details
Melanie’s career within the NHS spans some twenty plus years, nursing within Secondary, Community and Primary Care settings gaining the communication and inter-personal skills and experience that she believes enable her to perform within her role of Secondary Care Smoking Cessation Specialist in Leicestershire so successfully. 

Melanie is part of one of the most successful teams in the country in terms of staff training, ensuring that University Hospitals of Leicester continues to top the tables in terms of the number of smoking referrals that are sent through to the service by members of staff within the hospital. Since taking up the newly-created post with Leicester City SSS in 2008, referrals increased significantly from 30 to 750 per quarter through her delivery of tailored brief and very brief intervention training of up to 2600 health care professionals per year. 

Her approach is one of “hearts & minds”, engaging people through an inspirational and committed approach, aiming to deliver the whole ‘package’ leaving staff at all levels eager and willing to start referring their smoking patients to the stop smoking service. She believes that approaches need to be less scientific and more artistic in order to tap into training attendees’ passion for a chance to make a difference.  

She has been involved with the British Thoracic Society’s Stop Smoking Champions steering group and has been invited on more than one occasion to present locally, regionally and nationally at the Department of Health (DH) and Strategic Health Authority (SHA) for East Midlands covering initiatives such as Commissioning for Quality and Innovation (CQUIN), Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) and Make Every Contact Count (MECC). She was also involved in the launch of the DH ‘Stop Smoking Interventions in Secondary Care’ Guidance in 2009. 

Melanie has attended many relevant training courses to MECC, including the Department of Health’s Healthy Foundations Segmentation Model training which looks at behaviour change and the models and processes around this.     

E: melanie.perry@leicspart.nhs.uk  T: +44 (0)7810101005
Jennifer Archer

Jennifer is Managing Director of Jennifer Archer Consulting Ltd., a bespoke

consultancy with a learning, education and research focus providing services,

including project management, to a broad client base. Current clients include Local

Authorities, Public Health teams, NHS organisations (Strategic Health Authorities,

Secondary and Primary Care Trusts), Prisons, Universities and other health related

organisations including community and voluntary sectors. Jennifer is currently a

MECC trainer for the NHS Midlands and East and has delivered MECC training across

the Midlands and beyond. The company is a training centre for City & Guilds and

RSPH for health and behaviour change skills training, e.g. Understanding Health

Improvement and Certificate Level 3 for Health Trainers.
Contact Details
E: jennifer@jenniferarcherconsulting.com T: +44 (0)7711458177
Jenny James

Jenny is an experienced training consultant offering a full range of personal and management development programmes.  She specialises in Train the Trainer and soft skills training.  Before moving into learning and development Jenny was a senior manager in the NHS.  After several years as Patient Services Manager she spent two years as GP Contracts Manager for United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust. 
Jenny was selected as a trainer on the East Midlands SHA’s QIPP Brief Advice for Smoking Cessation project and was delighted to be invited to join the team working to achieve the broader aspiration of MECC.
Jenny has a lively, engaging style and looks forward to working with your trainers and champions to make MECC happen in your organisation.
Contact Details
E: jennifer.m.james@ntlworld.com T: +44 (0)7850996847


Michelle Brookes

Michelle has been a professional trainer for more than 10 years and created her own training consultancy in 2010.  One of her first training roles was for Derbyshire Probation Service as an Equality and Diversity trainer, delivering training to staff of all grades within the National Probation Service. Michelle is an accredited and qualified Home Office trained Cognitive Behavioural tutor and trainer and as a result have developed an exceptional understanding of cognitive behaviour, motivational interviewing and behaviour change.

Michelle is currently employed by Nottinghamshire New Leaf, a specialist smoking cessation service and delivers smoking cessation clinics within Nottinghamshire as well as delivering health promotion sessions to raise awareness of the harmful effects as a result of smoking.  She has been trained in delivering smoking cessation interventions since 2005 and has a wealth of experience in regards to health promotion and brief intervention. 

Michelle has delivered specialist training for Nottingham City/County NHS, the Strategic Health Authority (SHA), Nottingham City Drug and Alcohol Action Team, Nottingham City Council and Nottingham Social Services.  In addition she has delivered training as part of the University of Nottingham’s Degree and MA in Social Work course, as well as Nottingham Trent University’s Post Graduate Teacher Training (PGCE) course.  
Contact Details

E: michelleclaireb@yahoo.co.uk T: +44 (0)7824461044

Rebecca Haynes

Rebecca is a stop smoking service advisor for Fresh start and has delivered an extensive range of training to staff in secondary and primary care throughout Derby / Derbyshire. 
Contact Details
E: rebecca.haynes@derbycitypct.nhs.uk T: +44 (0)7717200751
Jenny Mellor
Contact Details

E: jenny.ftc@btinternet.com T: +44 (0)1629735597

